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BOYS RANCH 
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December 9, 2019 

Ms. Laura Gaines (550-001) 
Sanction Monitoring 
Texas Education Agency 
1701 North Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78701-1494 

Dear Laura, 

We have enclosed correspondence from Cal Farley's Boys Ranch President and CEO, Dan Adams, to 
Commissioner Morath requesting the re-appointment of George Owen and Mark Strother to the Cal 
Farley's Boys Ranch Independent School District Board ofTrustees at the January 2020 meeting of the 
State Board of Education. 

Also enclosed are Mr. Owen's and Mr. Strother's required background checks from Texas Health and 
Human Services, their resumes, and signed and dated "Statement to Accompany" forms. 

Once again, it was a pleasure to meet you through email, and we appreciate your assistance in 
processing this request for presentation at the January 2020 State Board of Education meeting. If you 
have any questions or require additional information, please call me at 806-322-2643 or email at 
sandJa_saJgus@calfarley.org. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Sandra Sargus 
Executive Assistant to the 
President and Chief Executive Officer 

SJS 

Enclosures 

600 SW 11TH AVENUE AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101-3228 806.372.2341 MAIN 800.687.3722 TOLL FREE CALFAIUEY.ORG 

https://CALFAIUEY.ORG
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8R 
BOYS RANCH 
FOUNDED BY CAL FARLEY 

December 9, 2019 

Mr. Mike Morath 
Commissioner 
Texas Education Agency 
1701 North Congress A venue 
Austin, Texas 78701-1494 

Dear Mr. Morath: 

In my current capacity as President and ChiefExecutive Officer ofCal Farley's Boys Ranch, I request 
that the State Board of Education, at its January 2020 meeting, re-appoint Mr. George Owen and Mr. 
Mark Strother to the Boys Ranch Independent School District (BRISD) Board ofTrustees. Mr. Owen 
and Mr. Strother are qualified under Texas law and meet all requirements. 

Mr. Owen's and Mr. Strother's resumes are enclosed, along with their signed statements expressing 
willingness to accept the re-appointment and serve in full adherence to the state-established standards for 
school board members and certifying that the biographical information is true and correct. Also enclosed 
are required background checks. 

I understand the BRISD Board ofTrustees has the power to govern and oversee management of the 
district, and my power is limited to duty as defined by statutes relating to the process ofappointing 
members to the BRISD Board ofTrustees. I also certify that the membership composition ofthe BRISD 
Board ofTrustees is in full compliance with the provisions of the Texas Education Code, section 11.352. 
l further certify that the role ofthe BRISD superintendent is in full compliance with the provisions ofthe 
Texas Education Code, section 11.201. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 806-322-2609 or via e-mail at 
danadams@calfarley.org. 

appointment. 

Sincerely, 

Dan 
Presid ecu 1ve 1cer 

Enclosures 

DA:sjs 

600 SW 11TH AVENUE AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101 ·3228 806.372.2341 MAIN 800.687.3722 TOLL FREE CALFARLEY.ORG 

https://CALFARLEY.ORG
mailto:danadams@calfarley.org


STATEMENT TO ACCOMPANY 
BOYS RANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SCHOOL BOARD TRUSTEE RE-APPOINTMENT REQUEST 
FOR 

GEORGE OWEN 

I, George Owen, verify that I am qualified under the general school laws of Texas to be a Boys 
Ranch Independent School District School Board Trustee. I certify that the attached biographical 
information is true and correct. I am willing to accept the re-appointment as Boys Ranch 
Independent School District School Board Trustee and serve in such capacity with full adherence 
to the state-established standards for the duties and responsibilities of school board members. 

(Date) 



George R. Owen 
P.O. Box 68 

Boys Ranch, Texas 79010 

Work Experience 

Director Environmental Services Department 
Boys Ranch, Texas 

October 2005 - Present 

Primary Houseparent -Anderson Home 
Boys Ranch, Texas 

July 2001- October 2005 

Alternate Houseparent - Jefferies Home 
Boys Ranch, Texas 

May 1999 - July 2001 

Store Manager - Van Winkles IGA 
Artesia, Alamogordo and Belen, New Mexico 

June 1995 - May 1999 

Assistant Store Manager-Van Winkles IGA 
Portales, New Mexico 

August 1989-June 1995 

Grocery Department Manager-Jaynes Group (Quality Plus) 
Clovis, New Mexico 

January 1988-August 1989 

Produce Department Manager - Jaynes Group (Quality Plus) 
Clovis, New Mexico 

November 1987 - January 1989 

Milk Plant Employee - Safeway Milk Plant 
Clovis, New Mexico 

April 1987- November 1987 

Store Manager- Roden-Smith, Inc. (Drug/Gift Store) 
Clovis, New Mexico 

June 1985 - April 1987 

Owner/Manager- Hometown Foods, Inc. 
Portales, New Mexico 

September 1979 - May 1985 

Assistant Manager- Safeway Stores, Inc. 
Clovis, New Mexico 

June 1973 - September 1979 

Stocker/Clerk-Safeway Stores, 1nc. 
Clovis, New Mexico 

December 1972 - June 1973 



Texas Child-Care Provider Background Check Request Page 1 of2 

TEXAS 
Health and Human Services 

Background Check Request Confirmation 

Currently logged in as: boysranch ~ 

Request Background Check 

Please verify that the information you have entered is accurate by checking the person's social security 
card and/or driver license. If a new person is being hired you must have received the OPS and 
Central Registry name-based results prior to allowing the person to provide direct care or have 
direct access to children in care. You must also have received the results of a fingerprint check, 
if required, unless you are experiencing a staff shortage and the results of the name-based 
check do not preclude a person from present. In these circumstances, you must have 
fingerprint results completed within 30 days. A $2 fee must be paid for each request submitted. 
Payment must be sent along with Form 2988-A Child Care Fee Schedule , to: OFPS, Accounting 
Division E-672, P.O. Box 149030, Austin, TX. 78714-9030. 

If you are sure the information is correct to the best of your knowledge, you may submit the request by 
pressing the Confirm Request button below. You may wish to print this page for your records. 

Operation Name: Cal Farley's Boys Ranch 

Operation Number: 1639 

E-mail Address: dianaevans@calfarley.org 

Type of check: Recurring 

FBI Check Required: Yes 

Name: Gerorge Robert Owen 

SSN:  

ID Type: Driver's License 

ID#: 18690045 

ID State: Texas 

Date of Birth: 08/17/1954 

Gender: Male 

PO BOX68 
Address: BOYS RANCH, TX 79010-0068 

Address Validation Status: Validated 

Email 



Texas Child-Care Provider Background Check Request Page2of2 

Person's Contact Method for 
Fingerprint Scheduling: 

Email: georgeowen@calfarley.org 

Home Phone#: (806) 683-3986 

Person's role at operation: Staff 

Other Cities of Residence in 
Texas: 

Out-of-State Residence In the 
US in the Last 5 Years: □ 
Previous Address: 

Date ofHire: 05/26/1999 

Will this person be paid or is 
this person currently paid by 
the operation in the role 
selected?: Yes 
Ethnicity: Not Hispanic 

Race: □ American Indian/Alaskan Native □ Asian □ Black 

□ Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander Iii White □ Unable to Determine 

Alternate Names: 

~ By checking the preceding box, you verify that you are the director, owner, or operator of the child 
care facility submitting this request , and that you have verified (by looking at the person's social 
security card and/or driver's llcense/statMssued ID) that the Information on this form contains no 
willful misrepresentation and that the information given is true and complete to the best of your 
knowledge. You understand that the Department may contact others and, at any time, seek proof of 
any information contained here. You understand that any willful misrepresentation or failure to 
provide identifying information within the stated time limit is a cause for denial ofthe application or 
revocation of your license, registration or listing. 

Confirm Request 

a.-....... 11••"'"'' tlfno otca♦,.. tv m:/rhiltf rArP.ISP.s1mh TexA!; C.hild C.are/nnFacilitvBGReauest.aso l/S/2018 

mailto:georgeowen@calfarley.org
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Diana Evans 

From: CLASSPROJECT@dfps.state.tx.us 
Sent Friday, January S, 2018 1:06 PM 
To: Diana Evans 
Subject: (BULK] #1639 Cal Farley's Boys Ranch - DFPS Fingerprint Check Not Required 

This is a system-generated mail. Please do not respond to this e-mail address• 

01/0S/2018 

cal Farley's Boys Ranch 
Operation #1639 

After researching the background check request that your operation submitted on Gerorge Owen (DOB:08/17/1954), we 
have determined that a valid FBI fingerprint check result Is already on file for this person. Therefore, this person does 
not need to be fingerprinted at this time. 

NOTICE REGARDING FOSTER AND/OR ADOPTIVE CAREGIVERS: Upon further research, we may determine that this 
person needs to submit new fingerprints. We wlll notify you Ifwe determine that this person must submit new 
fingerprints. 

Background checks are conducted in compliance with Child care Licensing minimum standards, rules, and other Texas 
and federal law. 

Ifyou have additional questions, please contact your CBCU representative or visit our Frequently Asked Questions at: 
http://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Child_ care/tnformation_for _Providers/faqs.asp. Ifyou are unsure who your CBCU 
representative ls, you may find this Information on the CBCU webpage at 
http://www.dfps.state.tx.us/background_checks.asp or contact the CBCU Support Une at: 1-800-645-7549. 

Thank you, 

Department of Famlly and Protective Services 

l 

http://www.dfps.state.tx.us/background_checks.asp
http://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Child


Diana Evans 

From: CLASS <CLASSProject@dfps.state.tx.us> 
Sent Friday, January 5, 2018 1:32 PM 
To: Diana Evans 
subject: [BULK] #1639 Cal Farley's Boys Ranch - Cleared DPS Criminal History Check 

This is a system-generated mail. Please do not respond to this email address. 

01/05/2018 

Cal Farley's Boys Ranch 
Operation # 1639 

Backmund Check Results: DPS 

A name-based background check that the Texas Department ofPublic Safety (DPS) conducted using its 
criminal history database indicates that the person listed below is cleared ofany criminal history in Texas as of 
the date ofthis email: 

Gerorge Robert Owen 
Alternate Names: 
George Robert Owen 

Additional Information: 

Other background check requests may still be pending for this person. You must receive notification ofthe 
results for each type ofcheck requested for this person before the background check is considered complete. In 
addition to this DPS criminal history result, these types ofchecks include: 

• A Department ofFamily and Protective Services (DFPS) Central Registry abuse/neglect history check, 
generated for all background check requests 

• An FBI fingerprint-based criminal history check, ifyour operation requested one for this person 

This background check has been conducted in compliance with, and as required by, Child Care Licensing 
minimum standards, rules, and other Texas and federal law. 

For your infonnation, our records indicate that the following child care operations have submitted a background 
check request on this person. 

CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 0S/14/2003 
CALFARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 0S/0S/2005 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 05/02/2007 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 04/30/2009 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 04/28/2011 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 04/26/2013 
CALFARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 01/08/2014 
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CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 01/06/2016 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 01/05/2018 

If you want the background check results to go to an e-mail address other than the one currently receiving this 
notification, please update the contact infonnation in your DFPS Public Provider account. 

If you do not have an account or are unable to access it, contact your Licensing representative or Centralized 
Background Check Unit (CBCU) representative to report the updated e-mail address. 

NOTICE: Ifyou decide not to hire this person, or ifthe person is no longer employed by, living at, or affiliated 
with your operation, please notify your CBCU representative so that we can update our records. 

If you have any questions regarding any background checks that were requested by your operation, please 
contact your CBCU representative. 

Ifyou do not know who your CBCU representative is, you may contact the CBCU Support line at 800-645-
7549. 

Thank you, 

Department ofFamily and Protective Services 

2 



Diana Evans 

From: CLASS <ClASSProject@dfps.state.tx.us> 
Sent Saturday, January 6, 201810:57 AM 
To: Diana Evans 
Subject: [BULK] #1639 Cal Farley's Boys Ranch • Cleared FBI Criminal History Chedc 

This is a system-generated mail. Please do not respond to this email address. 

01/06/2018 

Cal Farley's Boys Ranch 
Operation #1639 

Background Check Results: FBI 

A fingerprint-based background check against the Federal Bureau ofInvestigation (FBI) criminal history 
database indicates that the person listed below is cleared ofany criminal history as ofthe date ofthis email: 

Gerorge Robert Owen 
Alternate Names: 
George Robert Owen 

Additional Information: 

Other background check requests may still be pending for this person. You must receive notification ofthe 
results for each type ofcheck requested for this person before the background check is considered complete. In 
addition to this FBI criminal history result, these types ofchecks include: 

• A Department ofFamily and Protective Services (DFPS) Central Registry abuse/neglect history check 
• A Texas Department ofPublic Safety (DPS) name-based criminal history check, generated for all 

background check requests 

This background check has been conducted in compliance with, and as required by, Child Care Licensing 
minimwn standards, rules, and other Texas and federal law. 

For your information, our records indicate that the following child care operations have submitted a background 
check request on this person. 

CALFARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 0S/14/2003 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 05/05/2005 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 0S/02/2007 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 04/30/2009 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 04/28/2011 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 04/26/2013 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 0J/08fl014 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 01/06/2016 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 01/05/2018 

1 
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Ifyou want the background check results to go to an e-mail address other than the one currently receiving this 
notification, please update the contact infonnation in your DFPS Public Provider account 

Ifyou do not have an account or are unable to access it, contact your Licensing representative or Centralized 
Background Check Unit (CBCU) representative to report the updated e-mail address. 

NOTICE: Ifyou decide not to hire this person, or ifthe person is no longer employed by, living at, or affiliated 
with your operation, please notify your CBCU representative so that we can update our records. 

NOTICE: DFPS will notify you ifit determines at a later date that this individual must submit new fingerprints. 

Ifyou have any questions regarding any background checks that were requested by your operation, please 
contact your CBCU representative. 

Ifyou do not know who your CBCU representativ e is, you may contact the CBCU Support line at 800-645-
7549. 

Thank you, 
Department ofFamily and Protective Services 

2 



Diana Evans 

From: CLASS <CLASSProject@dfps.state.tx.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 9, 2018 5:33 AM 
To: Diana Evans 
Subject [BULK] #1639 Cal Farley's Boys Ranch - Cleared DFPS Central Registry Check 

This is a system-generated mail. Please do not respond to this email address. 

01/09/2018 

Cal Farley's Boys Ranch 
Operation #1639 

Background Check Results: Central Registcy 

The Texas Department ofFamily and Protective Services (DFPS) completed its check ofits Central Registry 
abuse/neglect history database on the person listed below. As ofthe date ofthis email, this person does not have 
Central Registry history in Texas that would preclude the person from being present in a child care operation 
while children are in care: 

Gerorge Robert Owen 
Alternate Names: 
George Robert Owen 

Additional Information: 

Other background check requests may still be pending for this person. You must receive notification ofthe 
results for each type ofcheck requested for this person before the background check is considered complete. In 
addition to this DPS criminal history result, these types ofchecks include: 

• A Texas Department ofPublic Safety (DPS) name-based criminal history check, generated for all 
background check requests 

• An FBI fingerprint-based criminal history check, ifyour operation requested one for this person 

This background check has been conducted in compliance with Child Care Licensing minimum standards, rules, 
and other Texas and federal law. 

For your information, our records indicate that the following child care operations have submitted a background 
check request on this person. 

CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 0S/14/2003 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 0S/05/200S 
CAL FARLEY1S BOYS RANCH on 0S/02/2007 
CALFARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 04/30/2009 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 04/28/2011 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 04/26/2013 
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CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 01/08/2014 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 01/06/2016 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 01/05/2018 

Ifyou want the background check results to go to an e-mail address other than the one currently receiving this 
notification, please update the contact information in your DFPS Public Provider account. 

Ifyou do not have an account or are unable to access it, contact your Licensing representative or Centralized 
Background Check Unit (CBCU) representative to report the updated e-mail address. 

NOTICE: Ifyou decide not to hire this person, or ifthe person is no longer employed by, living at, or affiliated 
with your operation, please notify your CBCU representative so that we can update our records. 

Ifyou have any questions regarding any background checks that were requested by your operation, please 
contact your CBCU representative. 

Ifyou do not know who your CBCU representative is, you may contact the CBCU Support line at 800-645-
7549. 

Thank yo~ 
Department ofFamily and Protect ive Services 

2 



STATEMENT TO ACCOMPANY 
BOYS RANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SCHOOL BOARD TRUSTEE APPOINTMENT REQUEST 
FOR 

MARKSTROTHER 

I, Mark Strother, verify that I am qualified under the general school laws ofTexas to be a 
BRISD School Board Trustee. I certify that the attached biographical infonnation is true and 
correct. I am willing to accept the appointment as BRISD School Board Trustee and serve in 
such capacity with full adherence to the state-established standards for the duties and 
responsibilities ofschool board members. 

&J:I~
~ark Strother (signature) 



-------------------------- - ----

PO Box 1 

Boys Ranch, Texas 79010 

806.683.5479 

MARK STROTHER 

EXPERIENCE Cal Farley's -Amarillo, Texas - April 2002 to present 

Executive Vice President and ChiefOperatine Officer (2009 - present) 
• Responsible for all aspects of residential childcare operations 

at Cal Farley's including youth program design, 

implementation and evaluation, provision oftraining and 

related activities. 

• Responsible for all aspects of the physical campus ofCal 

Farley's Boys Ranch. 

• Responsible for CF Leaming an international network of 

professionals, leaders and educators in the youth work field. 

• Responsible for Information Technology for the entire Cal 

Farley's organization. 

Directorofec0K01ro Development, D:atnioi=, and Pcoiuaro Evaluation 
(2002 - 2009) 

• Facilitate in the development of new programs and services 

and in the redesign ofexisting ones. 

• Train and supervise the training ofyouth workers, social 

workers, and support staff for the entire agency. 

• Facilitate the evaluation of program and service outcomes. 

• Facilitate Continuous Quality Improvement initiatives. 

Lee & Beulah Moor Children's Home - El Paso, Texas - March 1992 
to April 2002 

• Responsible for residential youth programs. 

---------- --· 
EDUCATION MASTER OF ARTS IN EDUCATION - UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX - SANTA TERESA, NEW MEXICO 

BACHELORS DEGREE IN BUSINESS - UNIVERSITY OF PHOENIX - SANTA TERESA, NEW MEXICO 

LEADERSHIP Currently serving on the Board of Directors for CYC-Net. 

An international association serving Child and Youth Care 

Workers. 

2011-2013 President of the Board for the American Re-ED Association 

https://806.683.54
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TEXAS 
Health and Human Services 

Background Check Request Confirmation 

Currently logged in as: boysranch ~ 

Request Background Check 

Please verify that the information you have entered is accurate by checking the person's social security 
card and/or driver license. If a new person is being hired you must have received the OPS and 
Central Registry name-based results prior to allowing the person to provide direct care or have 
direct access to children in care. You must also have received the results of a fingerprint check, 
if required, unless you are experiencing a staff shortage and the results of the name-based 
check do not preclude a person from present. In these circumstances, you must have 
fingerprint results completed within 30 days. A $2 fee must be paid for each request submitted. 
Payment must be sent along with Form 2988-A Child Care Fee Schedule , to: DFPS, Accounting 
Division E-672, P.O. Box 149030, Austin, TX. 78714-9030. 

If you are sure the information is correct to the best of your knowledge, you may submit the request by 
pressing the Confirm Request button below. You may wish to print this page for your records. 

Operation Name: Cal Farley's Boys Ranch 

Operation Number: 1639 

E-mail Address: dianaevans@calfarley.org 

Type of check: Recurring 

FBI Check Required: Yes 

Name: Mark Allen Strother 

SSN:  

10 Type: Driver's License 

ID#: 03181967 

ID State: Texas 

Date of Birth: 05/10/1957 

Gender: Male 

Address: 
PO BOX 1 
BOYS RANCH. TX 7901 0 -0001 

Address Validation Status: Validated 

Email 

I • • I p ... 



Texas Child-Care Provider Background Check Request Page2of2 

Person's Contact Method for 
Fingerprint Scheduling: 

Email: markstrothar@calfarley.org 

Home Phone#: (806) 683-5479 

Person's role at operation: Licensed administrator 

Other Cities of Residence in 
Texas: El Paso, Waco, Pecos, Odessa, Big Spring, Lubbock 

Out-of-State Residence in the 

US in the Last 5 Years: □ 
Previous Address: 

Date of Hire: 04/02/2002 

Will this person be paid or is 
this person currently paid by 
the operation in the role 
selected?: Yes 

Ethnicity: Not Hispanic 

Race: □ American Indian/Alaskan Native □ Asian □ Black 

□ Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander Iii White □ Unable to Determine 

Alternate Names: 

1;21 By checking the preceding box, you verify that you are the director, owner, or operator of the child 
care facility submitting this request , and that you have verified (by looking at the person"s social 
security card and/or driver's license/state-issued ID) that the information on this form contains no 
willful misrepresentation and that the information given is true and complete to the best of your 
knowledge. You understand that the Department may contact others and, at any time, seek proof of 
any information contained here. You understand that any willful misrepresentation or failure to 
provide identifying information within the stated time limit is a cause for denial of the application or 
revocation of your license, registration or listing. 

Confirm Request 

' • ♦ ;; 

mailto:markstrothar@calfarley.org
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Diana Evans 

From: CLASSPROJECT@dfps.state.tx.us 
Sent: Thursday, November 16, 201710:07 AM 
To: Diana Evans 
SUbject: [BULK) #1639 Cal Farley's Boys Ranch - DFPS Fingerprint Check Not Required 

This is a system-generated mail. Please do not respond to this e-mail address. 

11/16/2017 

cal Farley's Boys Ranch 
Operation #1639 

After researching the background check request that your operation submitted on Mark Strother (DOB:05/10/1957), we 
have determined that a valid FBI fingerprint check result Is already on file for this person. Therefore, this person does 
not need to be fingerprinted at this time. 

NOTICE REGARDING FOSTER ANO/OR ADOPTIVE CAREGIVERS: Upon further research, we may determine that this 
person needs to submit new fingerprints. We will notify you Ifwe determine that this person must submit new 
fingerprints. 

Background checks are conducted in compliance with Child Care Licensing minimum standards, rules, and otherTexas 
and federal law. 

If you have additional questions, please contact your CBCU representative or visit our Frequently Asked Questionsat: 
http://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Chlld_care/lnformatlon_for_Providers/faqs.asp. If you are unsure who your CBCU 
representative Is, you may find this Information on the CBCU webpage at 
http://www.dfps.state.tx.us/background_checks.asp or contact the CBCU Support Line at: 1-800-645-7549. 

Thank you, 

Department of Family and Protective Services 

1 
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Diana Evans 

From: CLASS <ClASSProject@dfps.state.tx.us> 
Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2017 10:24 AM 
To: Diana Evans 
Subject {BULK] #1639 Cal Farley's Boys Ranch - Cleared DPS Criminal History Check 

This is a system-eenerated mail. Please do not respond to this email address. 

11/16/2017 

Cal Farley's Boys Ranch 
Operation #1639 

Background Check Results: DPS 

A name-based background check that the Texas Department ofPublic Safety (DPS) conducted using its 
criminal history database indicates that the person listed below is cleared ofany criminal history in Texas as of 
the date ofthis email: 

Mark Allen Strother 

Additional Information: 

Other background check requests may still be pending for this person. You must receive notification ofthe 
results for each type of check requested for this person before the background check is considered complete. In 
addition to this DPS criminal history result, these types ofchecks include: 

• A Department ofFamily and Protective Services (DFPS) Central Registry abuse/neglect history check, 
generated for all background check requests 

• An FBI fingerprint-based criminal history check, ifyour operation requested one for this person 

This background check has been conducted in compliance with, and as required by, Child Care Licensing 
minimum standards, rules, and other Texas and federal law. 

For your information, our records indicate that the following child care operations have submitted a background 
check request on this person. 

CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 12/01/2005 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/26/2007 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/23/2009 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/22/2011 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/20/2013 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/17/2015 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/16/2017 
CAL FARLEY'S FAMILY PROGRAM on 01/30/2004 
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CAL FARLEY'S FAMILY PROGRAM on 02/12/2004 
LICENSED CHILD CARE ADMINISTRATORS on 12/05/2013 
LICENSED CHILD CARE ADMINISraATORS on 12/01/2015 

Ifyou want the background check results to go to an e-mail address other than the one currently receiving this 
notification, please update the contact information in your DFPS Public Provider account. 

Ifyou do not have an account or are unable to access it, contact your Licensing representative or Centralized 
Background Check Unit (CBCU) representative to report the updated e-mail address. 

NOTICE: Ifyou decide not to hire this person, or if the person is no longer employed by, living at, or affiliated 
with your operation, please notify your CBCU representative so that we can update our records. 

Ifyou have any questions regarding any background checks that were requested by your operation, please 
contact your CBCU representative. 

Ifyou do not know who your CBCU representative is, you may contact the CBCU Support line at 800-64S-
7S49. 

Thank you, 

Department ofFamil y and Protective Services 

2 



Diana Evans 

From: CLASS <ClASSProject@dfps.state.tx.us> 
Sent Friday, November 17, 2017 2:05 AM 
To: Diana Evans 
Subject: [BULK] #1639 Cal Farley's Boys Ranch - Cleared FBI Criminal History Check 

This is a system•&enerated mail. Please do not respond to this email address. 

11/17/2017 

Cal Farley's Boys Ranch 
Operation #1639 

Background Check Results: FBI 

A fingerprint•based background check against the Federal Bureau oflnvestigation (FBI) criminal history 
database indicates that the person listed below is cleared ofany criminal history as ofthe date ofthis email: 

Mark Allen Strother 

Additional Information: 

Other background check requests may still be pending for this person. You must receive notification ofthe 
results for each type ofcheck requested for this person before the background check is considered complete. In 
addition to this FBI criminal history result, these types ofchecks include: 

• A Department ofFamily and Protective Services (DFPS) Central Registry abuse/neglect history check 
• A Texas Department ofPublic Safety (DPS) name•based criminal history check, generated for all 

background check requests 

This background check has been conducted in compliance with, and as required by, Child Care Licensing 
minimum standards, rules, and other Texas and federal law. 

For your information, our records indicate that the following child care operations have submitted a background 
check request on this person. 

CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 12/01/2005 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/26/2007 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/23/2009 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/22/2011 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/20/2013 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/17/201S 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/16/2017 
CALFARLEY'S FAMILY PROGRAM on 01/30/2004 
CALFARLEY'S FAMILY PROGRAM on 02/12/2004 
LICENSED CHILD CARE ADMINISTRATORS on 12/0S/2013 
LICENSED CHILD CARE ADMINISTRATORS on 12/01/201S 
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Ifyou want the background check results to go to an e-mail address other than the one currently receiving this 
notification, please update the contact information in your DFPS Public Provider account. 

Ifyou do not have an account or are unable to access it, contact your Licensing representative or Centralized 
Background Check Unit (CBCU) representative to report the updated e-mail address. 

NOTICE: If you decide not to hire this person, or ifthe person is no longer employed by, living at, or affiliated 
with your operation, please notify your CBCU representative so that we can update our records. 

NOTICE: DFPS wiJl notify you if it determines at a later date that this individual must submit new fingerprints. 

If you have any questions regarding any background checks that were requested by your operation, please 
contact your CBCU representative. 

Ifyou do not know who your CBCU re presentative is, you may contact the CBCU Support line at 800-645-
7549. 

Thank you, 
Department ofFamily and Protective Services 
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Diana Evans 

From: CLASS <CLASSProject@dfps.state.tx.us> 
Sent: Saturday, November 18, 2017 12:16 AM 
To: Diana Evans 
Subject [BULK] #1639 Cal Farley's Boys Ranch • Cleared DFPS Central Registry Check 

This is a system-generated mail. Please do not respond to this email address. 

11/18/2017 

Cal Farley's Boys Ranch 
Operation #1639 

Background Check Results: Central Registry 

The Texas Department ofFamily and Protective Services (DFPS) completed its check ofits Central Registry 
abuse/neglect history database on the person listed below. As ofthe date ofthis email, this person does not have 
Central Registry history in Texas that would preclude the person from being present in a child care operation 
while children are in care: 

Mark Allen Strother 

Additional lnfonnation: 

Other background check requests may still be pending for this person. You must receive notification ofthe 
results for each type ofcheck requested for this person before the background check is considered complete. In 
addition to this DPS criminal history result, these types ofchecks include: 

• A Texas Department ofPublic Safety (DPS) name-based criminal history check, generated for all 
background check requests 

• An FBI fingerprint-based criminal history check, ifyour operation requested one for this person 

This background check has been conducted in compliance with Child Care Licensing minimum standards, rules, 
and other Texas and federal law. 

For your infonnation, our records indicate that the following child care operations have submitted a background 
check request on this person. 

CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 12/01/2005 
CALFARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/26/2007 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/23/2009 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/22/2011 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/20/2013 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/17/2015 
CAL FARLEY'S BOYS RANCH on 11/16/2017 
CALFARLEY'S FAMILY PROGRAM on 01/30/2004 
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CALF ARLEY'S FAMILY PROGRAM on 02/12/2004 
LICENSED CHILD CARE ADMINISTRATORS on 12/0S/2013 
LICENSED CHILD CARE ADMINISTRATORS on 12/01/2015 

If you want the background check results to go to an e-mail address other than the one currently receiving this 
notification, please update the contact information in your DFPS Public Provider account. 

Ifyou do not have an account or are unable to access it, contact your Licensing representative or Centralized 
Background Check Unit (CBCU) representative to report the updated e-mail address. 

NOTICE: Ifyou decide not to hire this person, or ifthe person is no longer employed by, living at, or affiliated 
with your operation, please notify your CBCU representative so that we can update our records. 

Ifyou have any questions regarding any background checks that were requested by your operation, please 
contact your CBCU representative. 

Ifyou do not know who your CBCU representative is, you may contact the CBCU Support line at 800-645-
7549. 

Thank you, 
Department ofFamily and Protective Services 
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